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THE SCHOLIA ON STRABO

By AUBREY DILLER

Strabo’s Geography was not well known in ancient and medieval times.
it was never the subject of literary or scientific study. There was no need
to write commentaries on it as on the poets, orators, and philosophers. Never-
theless the medieval manuscripts of Strabo do contain meagre scholia, and
for one reason or another some of them are valuable, Moreover as a whole
they throw light on the history of Greek scholarship in an important but
obscure period. It seems desirable therefore to edit them entire,! to examine
their relationships, and point out their significance.

The scholia occur in the oldest MSS of Strabo and are repeated fairly con-
stantly in the later MSS. Most of the MSS also have recent scholia written
by a different hand from that of the text. While they are occasionally of
considerable interest, these recent scholia can be examined to best advantage
in the study of the individual codices. Here we are investigating the earliest
fund of scholia on Strabo and shall deal only with those that appear to derive
from ancient archetypes.

The primary MSS of Strabo’s Geography are as follows:?

A. Paris. gr. 1397, second half of the 10th cent., Strabo books I-IX.
The margins at the beginning and end have been gnawed away by

mice, so that most of the scholia on I and VIII-IX are lost. Leaves
and whole quires are also missing at various places.?

F. Vatic. gr. 1329, late 13th cent., Strabo XII 574D - XVII end. The
first part of the codex is lost.4

D. Marc. gr. XI 6, Strabo X-XVI1I, finished in May 6829 (A. D. 1321).

C. Paris. gr. 1393, late 13th cent., Strabo entire except VIII 337C - IX
end, omitted by the scribe.®

B. Athous Vatop. 655, 14th cent., Strabo entire.® = In) Lerens

1 Some of the scholla are included in the critical apparatus on Strabo by G. Kramer,
Strabonis Geographica (3 vols., 1844-52).

$ Kramer, preface; E.Roellig, ' De codd. Strabonianis qui libros I-IX continent,’ Diss,
Philol. Halenses 7 (1886) 275-396; T. W. Allen, ‘MSS of Strabo at Paris and Eton, ' Class.
Quart. 9 (1915) 15-26, 86-96; A. Diller, ‘Codex B of Strabo,’ Am. Journ. of Philol. 56
(1935) 97-102; F. Sbordone, ‘LEliminatio codicum e recensio dei libri VIII e IX della Geo-
grafia di Strabone,’ Rendiconti dell’ Accad. di Napoli 24-25 (1951) 289-331, 1 have changed
two of Kramer’s sigla in order to provide sigla for primary MSS he did not use. Kramer’s
B is Laur. 28-5, a late and worthless MS. Kramer’s z is Laur. 28-15, my n2.

3 A. Diller, ‘Notes on Greek Codices of the Tenth Century,’' Trans. Am. Philol. Assoc.
78 (1947) 184-8.

¢ R. Ullmann, ‘Lectiones Strabonianae,’ Symb. Oslo. 5 (1927) 67-70.

5 A. Diller, ‘Codices Planudei,’ Byz. Zeitschr. 37 (1937) 295-301; ' The Oldest MSS of
Ptolemaic Maps,’ Trans. Am. Philol, Assoc. 71 (1940) 62-7 with plate III.

¢ A. Diller, ‘ The Vatopedi MS of Ptolemy and Strabo,’ Am. Journ. of Philol. $8 (1937)
174-84; T'he T'radition of the Minor Greek Geographers (1952) 10-4 with plate B,
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v. Ambr. gr. 418, early 15th cent., Strabo entire.?

g. Vatic. gr. 174, written in part and owned by Isidorus Ruthenus (d.
1463),% Strabo entire, copied from A in I-IX,

z. Marc. gr. 606, Strabo X-XVII, finished 6955 Sept. 8 (A. D. 1446)
and signed by a scribe Agallianus,

x. Laur. 28-19, Strabo X-XVII, by the same hand as the preceding.

n. Eton College 141, Strabo I-X, and Laur. 28-15, Strabo XI-XVII,
derived from A in I-1X, written by the same Agallianus for Ciriaco
d’Ancona in Constantinople, Jan. 1447. There are many autograph
scholia by Ciriaco in the margins.?

A glance at the ambits of the several codices suggests that the tradition
of the text was different in different parts of the work, and the inspection
of the complete codices CBv reveals this situation more clearly. In these
three codices books X-XVII have arguments at the head of each book and
marginalia on the text consisting of indices, scholia, and variant readings.
In I-VII such externals are lacking and the text is bare.)® Book VII ends
abrupt, and VIII-IX have an abridged, lacunose text, also bare. It is plain
that CBv were copied from an older codex composed of three distinct tra-
ditions: (1) I-VII bare and abrupt at the end, spliced out in VIII-IX with
(2) a different, imperfect, text, and (3) X-XVII full and annotated by a
studious reader. This full and annotated tradition would surely have been
followed in VIII-IX and even in I-VII if it had been available for those books.
The third component of the CBv tradition therefore represents a lone second
volume of an entire Strabo. Codices D and gzxn represent the same volume;
for they also have the arguments and marginalia and are related closely
to CBv in X-XVII by certain line-omissions that occur in all these codices.!!
F does not share these omissions and lacks the arguments, but still has the
marginalia. Codex A must represent the first volume of the annotated tra-
dition; for it has arguments and marginalia quite similar to those in DCB
and F. Let us assume erempli gratia that the archetype of X-XVII in
DCBvgzxn was the proper complement of A and call it a. Then let us designate
as X' the annotated archetype represented by A in I-IX and by «F in X-
XVIIL The traditions of I-VII and VIII-IX in CBv, which we may call
and & respectively, do not concern us here, as they lack the scholia.

7 G. Capovilla, ‘ Studi sul Noricum, ' Misc. Galbiati 1(1951)213-411 with plates Vand VI.

® G. Mercati, Scrifti d’Isidoro Ruteno (Studi e Testi 46, 1926) 67.

* R. Foerster, ‘Cyriacus von Ancona zu Strabon,’ Rhein. Mus. 51 (1896) 481-91; R.
Sabbadini, ‘Ciriaco d’Ancona e il Peloponneso,’ Classici e Umanisti (Fontes Ambrosiani
2, 1933) 1-48, esp. 24, 43.

10 Bk VII alone has a brief argument in CBv, which is repeated in the margin beside
the longer argument in A 152r, Sch. 198B in ftexfu also occurs in CBv, suggesting that §
may have been a denuded derivative of . Cf. also sch. 694C in fextu. 1 discussed these
two glosses in ‘A Note on Strabo XV 694, ’ Class. Philol. 41 (1946) 471,

11 Kramer (supra, note 1) 1 pp. Ixxvil-ix.
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It is our ultimate purpose to determine the origin of X, which codex A
already shows to be as early as the tenth century. There is another important
source for the text-history of Strabo which will have a great bearing on the
origin of 2. This is the Chrestomathy® preserved in codex Palat. gr. 398
in Heidelberg. The codex iujumg_ﬁgig_tj}jenturx_(see below). The Chresto-
mathy is an ample series of excerpts from the seventeen books of Strabo.
Occasionally the excerptor interpolated somewhat from other sources or
made a remark of his own, and these slight data often show a connection
with the scholia in A and oF, as we will point out in detail below. Evidently
the Chresfornathy and the scholia had, in part at least, a common origin, which
the former now shows to be as early as the ninth century.

For our purposes the Palatine Chrestomathy is a great boon in other ways
than the one just stated. The codex in which it is preserved belongs to a
distinguished family and has some aristocratic relations. It is one of a group
of nearly a dozen venerable Greek codices written mostly by the same hand
in primitive minuscule. They are as follows:

Paris. gr. 1807, Plato Telralogies VIII-1X, Definitions, Spuria, with
scholia. There was doubtless a complementary codex containing Tefr,
I-VII, now lost but represented by codd. T and W of Plato. TW have
scholia similar to those in A (Paris. 1807) and certainly of the same
origin. This magnificent codex is well known and may justly be said
to be one of the finest Greek codices in existence.!®

Palat. gr. 398, Minor Geographers, Chrestomathy from Strabo, Mytho-
graphers, Paradoxographers, Epistolographers. See Diller, Tradition
(above, note 6) 3-10.

Paris. gr. 1962, works of Maximus of Tyre (ed. Hobein, Teubner 1910),

Laur. 80-9 + Vatic. gr. 2197, Proclus on Plato’s Republic (ed. Kroll,
Teubner 1899-1901).

Paris. suppl. gr. 921, 11 leaves palimpsest, Proclus on Plato’s Timaeus
(ed. Diehl, Teubner 1903-1906). See D. Serruys, ‘Un ms. palim-
pseste du Commentaire de Proclus au Timée de Platon,’ Revue de Phi-
lologie 38 (1914) 290f.

Marc. gr. 196, Olympiodorus on Plato’s Gorgias, Alcibiades I, Phaedo,
Philebus (ed. Norvin, Teubner 1913, 1936).

Mare. gr. 226, Simplicius on Arist. Physics V-VIII (ed. Diels, Comm. in
Aristl. graeca X, 1895).

Marec. gr. 236, Philoponus Centra Proclum de aeternilale mundi (ed. Rabe,
Teubner 1899).

Mare. gr. 246, Damascius on Plato’s Parmenides (ed. Rueclle 1889).

Mare. gr. 258, Alexander Aphrod. Problemata ethica, physica, ete. (ed.
Bruns, Suppl. Aristotelicum II 1887-1892).

1% Kramer IIT 453-582; C. Miuller, Geographi graeci minores 11 (1861) 529-636. On the
MSS of Chr. see Diller, Tradition (supra, note 6) 3, 11, 30. )
~18 H, Omont, Platonis codex Parisinus A. Fac-similé en phototypie (1908); H. Alline,
Histoire du texle de Platon (1815); L. A. Post, The Vatican Plalo and its Relations (1934);
W. C. Greene, Scholia Platonica (1938).
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Some of the Marcian mss. are doubtful. 246 seems certain and all except
258 are 33-line codices like most of the others, but the hands are somewhat
different. The group needs to be studied intensively, especially in view of
its cultural significance. Our first concern is the age of the codices. Paris.
1807 is commonly attributed to the ninth century, and Palat. 398 to the
tenth, but always in ignorance of the identity of the hands! The character
of the script seems to indicate the ninth century beyond doubt. It is stiff,
formal, and regular in the extreme. There is almost no variation in the forms
of the letters. This suggests a new, undeveloped script. It need not be the
earliest minuscule, but it is surely the beginning of a new type. The earliest
dated minuscule comes from the monastery of Studius and is less calligraphic
and more similar to pre-minuscule cursive than is the Paris Plato.* The
Bodleian Euclid, written for Arethas of Patrae in 888, resembles the Paris
Plato somewhat, but appears to be a little later® The Paris Plato group
probably belongs to the third quarter of the ninth century,'® and its con-
tents, in contrast with those of the Studite group, indicate that it was not of
monastic origin.

As we proceed with the examination of the scholia on Strabo we shall have
to refer often to the Paris Plato and its scholia and possibly to other members
of the group. In fact we shall iry to show that X itself probably belonged
to the Paris Plato group, and we may begin now by pointing out certain
palaeographical features in codex A of Strabo that are reminiscent of the
Paris Plato and its peers. Probably the most peculiar is the lavish use of
horizontal strokes in the left margin to mark full stops in the text. This

4 The basic codices of the Studite group are Leningrad 219 (Gospels, an, 835), Moscow
117 (Basll, Caes., 880), Vatic. 1660 (Menologium, 916) and Vatic, 1671 (Menologium, un-
dated). See the reproductions in Lake and Lake, Dafed Greek Minuscule MSS (10 vols.
and indices, 1934-45); also Lefort and Cochez, Album palaeographicum codicum graeco-
rum (1932).

18 Bodleian MS 17179 (D'Orville 301), Lake and Lake II pl. 94, 104, ef al. See W, W.
‘Waddell, The Parmenides of Plato (1894) xcix. The majuscule script in the margins of
the Paris Plato group is very similar to that in cod. Vatic. 1594 of Ptolemy’s Almagest.
See the reproductions in J. L. Helberg, Claudii Ptolemaei opera 11 (Teubner 1907), and
E. B. Knobel, Ptolemy’s Catalogue of Stars (Washington 1915) pl. IV. This codex bears
the name of the astronomer Leo (Heiberg p. xxxii), who was a slightly older contemporary
of Photius, but the minuscule script looks more recent to me than the Paris Plato minuscule.
On Leo see Theoph. cont. 185-92, 197, 232, and E. E. Lipshits, ‘The Byzantine Savant
Leo Mathematicus’ (in Russian), Viz. Vrem. 27 (n.s. 2, 1949) 106-49.

1 T. W. Allen, ‘A Group of Ninth-Century Greek MSS,’ Journ. of Philol. 21 (1893)
48-55, in spite of his title, says (p. 50) the age of these codices ‘may be set down as the
end of the IXth or the beginning of the Xth century.’ In Class, Quart. 22 (1928) 75 he
is still more positive and says the Paris Plato may be no older than the Bodleian (an. 895)
or the Vatican Plato. Actually the Vatican Plato was copled in part from the Paris Plato
(Post [supra, note 13} 12f.).
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feature runs all through the Paris Plato group and codex A of Strabo, but is
rare elsewhere.l? The stroke is really the obelus listed in ancient accounts of
the critical signs used by the Alexandrian editors and their successors,1®
although it was there usually a sign of athetesis. Other ancient critical signs
occur in the Paris Plato group, often with new meanings. The diplé is used
to mark quotations in the group and in A of Strabo and often elsewhere in
Byzantine MSS. At major stops Palat. 398 uses the keraunion and A of Strabo
the lemniscus or dotted obelus. Codices A and T of Plato have a dotted chi
in a few places,’® and A of Strabo in two places (64r at 112B and 117V at
218C) has a chi plus an obelus with six dots. Palat. 398 uses a small undotted
thi to mark peculiar words in the text,20 but Paris, 19622 and A of Strabo
simply repeat the words in the margin. The hyphen in its ancient form occurs
throughout the group and in A of Strabo. The use of these signs throughout
the Paris Plato group and in codex A of Strabo shows that it was original
in the group and that the antigraph of A of Strabo belonged to the group.
The signs were part of the apparatus of the mefacharacterismos that took
place necessarily at the transition from majuscule to minuscule in the ninth
century. This operation became ‘un véritable travail philologique '? which
extended itself from accentuation and punctuation to annotation with critical
signs and scholia.

The marginalia of X consist, as I have said, of indices, scholia, and variant
readings. The variants, often marked by yp, raise special problems regarding
the history and constitution of the text of Strabo which need not be discussed
here. There are about a hundred variants in a, much fewer in A. The in-
dices are phrases of various forms (onuelwoar, mepl, 81, i, 7dg, {orogla,
alria, etc.) indicating the contents of the text opposite. They are the major
part of the marginalia and are fairly ample, often several on a page of the
codex. We shall of course not edit them here except when they are contami-
nated with scholia or are otherwise noteworthy. The scholia proper, in which
information from outside sources is brought to bear on the text of Strabo,
are usually quite distinct from the indices and are much less frequent. They
are edited in full herewith, each preceded by the citation of the passage of
Strabo® to which it refers and followed by the sigla of the codices in which

17 AlsoIn T of Plato; see the plate in Waddell (supra, note 15) cxxil. Also in Laur, 70-3
of Herodotus, which also has the 33 lines characteristic of the Paris Plato group; see Wat-
tenbach and von Velsen, Exempla codicum graecorum (1878) pl. 31.

18 V, Gardthausen, Griech. Palaeographie (81913) 1I 410-5.

¥ Alline (supra note 13) 1871.

2 Diller, Tradition (supra note 6) 6 n, 25.

% H. Hobein, Maximi Tyrii philosophumena (1910) xxvifif.

8 A, Dain, Les manuscrits (1949) 114,

83 There are two current methods of citing Strabo -— by the pages of Casauboj‘l

na
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34 TRADITIO

it is found. Those given by Kramer are also marked K. For the sake of
economy the scholia in A are given liferatim without correction, and the
scholia in @ in an eclectic text without noting the wide variation of the later
MSS, especially Agallianus’ MSS zxn.

*
L R

1 14D &8ve 10i peydAov moléuov (sic) mpoyevéarepds oty 6 ovyypapeds, dAA’ od
(sic) Mapivov tod Tuplov: od ydg pépvynrac adrdv. A fol. 87, K. Ptolemy’s Geo-
graphy is cited three times in Chr. (2.26, 7.50, 17.50) and drawn on to sup-
plement Strabo in many other passages. It is also cited in Sch. Plat. Ion 533D
and Rep. 519C (both times ITrodsuaio¢ 6 péyag, as above) and in Palat 398.
(Diller, Tradition [above, note 6] 114). Marinus of Tyre is known only from
Ptolemy’s criticism of him. As Ptolemy’s Geography was not well known in
middle Byzantine times, these citations tend to draw X and Chr. together and
into the Paris Plato milieu.

1 22B @* "Ounoos Soa elnev, ioTopin®s adrd Sei dxovew mdvra. B ‘Ousgov 1d udv
lovoguxd, 70 68 pvbixdic del dxovew. ¥ * "Oungog 8oa elnev, pvbixdc adra dei dxodew
advra’ ofrwg "Eparos@évnc. A 12V, The scholiast applies formal logic to Strabo’s
polemic against Eratosthenes. This is frequent in the Paris Plato group.
Somewhat similar are the frequent enumerations in the margins corresponding
to itemizations in the text, e.g. in Strabo 285D-286A (codex A 1507) and Plato
Timaeus 24AB.

I 54C 8¢ dnurjreiog mpd Né<pwy>og tdv Iabudy 1oy ITedomovynaiaxdy dieyel-
gnoe diaxdmrew, A 30Y. Nero’s operation at the Isthmus of Corinth is related
by Dio Cassius 62(63).16, and is mentioned several times by Philostratus.

1 65C KoAvrrdg xal MeAiry Ofjpor "Abnvaiwv. A 36Y. An alphabetical list of
geographical names, especially Attic demes, was used in the scholia on Plato,
e.g. Parm. 126C. See L. Cohn in Jahrbbd. fiir class. Philol., Suppl. 13 (1883)
853-6, and Greene (above, note 13) xxxf.

I1 67D-72A The arguments of Eratosthenes and Hipparchus are illustrated
by three parailelograms in A 377, 407, 407, and Chr. 2.24 has a similar parallelo-
gram in the margin (Palat, 398 fol. 67¥). In the figures in A the top is north,
in Chr. south. Cf. also Chr. 2.19 and sch. 265D etc.

11 92D GOcguaioc xéimog ¢ mpds Oeooalovixy. A 52V. Cf. Str. VII 323C and
fr. 13.

11 99C daxwdwvilovia doxsudlovra 7} xplvovra § dwapnullovra, d¢ viv, 1 dia-
nallovrd Twag, A 56Y. So Hsch., Suda (Phot. deest). .

1I 124A (Tatvagoy) & viv Movofaciay Aéyoves. A 71t, K. The scholiast
confuses Taenarum with Malea. The spelling Monobasia is genuine: Theophanes
an., 6238 (422.30 De Boor), cod. Palat. 44 colophon an. 6405 (Lake and Lake

edition of 1620 and by the chapters and sections introduced progressively by Bréquigny
(1763), Tzschucke (1798), and Kramer (1852). The latter method is cumbersome and
not precise (the sections are often too long). The former may be improved by using the
letters ABCD provided in the edition of 1620 to divide the pages into four parts. Miiller
has used these letters in his edition of Chr, (supra, note 12), and a similar method is of course
well known for Plato and other texts.
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[above, note 14] VII pl. 460), Vita S. Willibaldi (MGH, SS XV 1, p. 93) ‘ad
urbem Manafasiam in Sclawinia terrae.’

III 144B (xdxxoc moAAs) Onivxdc. A 75v. CIf. sch. 159B, also remarks on
gender in Chr. 3.19, 7.87. 11.21, 14.35.

ITI 154C (vehapdow) dxava. A 82r. Herodotus (I 171) distinguishes Syava
(handles) from telaudves (straps) of shields.

III 155A [d8o¢* olvog dméd xpibdv dernrds. oftw xai 16 Zxlavyvdy Evos 1d nepl
70r olvov ypdvrai. A 82V, K. Hsch., Phot., Suda {¥6oc - olvoc dnd xpilijc yuvé-
uevog. On the Slavs cf. sch. 449C and see p. 48f.

III 159B o7n. 8t 18 ydgov gnoi odderépws. A 85'. Chr. 3.19 has the same
remark on the same passage. Cf. sch. 144B.

111 161C Kaioap Bedc ads, v@ Sedrpope Zrpdfwy. A 86Y. Also verbatim in the
margin at Chr. 4.18 (Palat. 398 fol. 75r). Cf. sch. 760-762. The two occurrences
of the same scholium cannot be fortuitous. Either the same hand put it in
both places or else it was copied from & into Chr. In either case there was
some connection between X and Chr., but the former alternative is more probable
since Z has the scholium at 161C and Chr. at 200B. I so, our scholiast is pro-
bably the author of Chr.; for who else would read both Strabo and Chr.?

IIT 162A (népvac) éumodal. A 86Y. Hsch. megveiv: Sumwldv.

IIT 167A vijfevva 10 odyiov & @opodaw ol &v 1éiet ‘Pwpalwy xal ol faaideic. ABYY.
Phot., Elym. vijfevva’ ludricy 7 yAauds 8§ popoiiow rdpavvor. odyiov is a rare di-
minutive of odyoc (Lat. sagum); see G. Meyer, ‘Neugriechische Studien III,’
Sitzb. Akad. Wien, Phil.-hist. Cl. 132 (1895), III. Abh. p. 57.

IIT 171A (z9p Zvvdiba) Zrvidgsov xal viv tofro xalofow. A 92r, K. This
scholium would have been more in place at 265D. ZXZrvAdgiov, apparently a
proper name here, is a rare word.

IV 176C (KeAtixd)) 1} viv T'aldla. A 95Y. Strabo avoids the Latin form except
in 195B I'aidixdv 18 xal Talatixév and 130A, 566D I'adloygaixiain Phrygia.
Cf. Chr. 4.14 and argument IV.

IV 196C Béiyou (sic) ol viv Podyyor. A 104fr, K. True geographically, not
ethnologically. The Byzantines had a vague idea of the ethnology of western
Europe. Procoplus says the Franks were Germans, John of Antioch says they
were Celts.

IV 196D (uatgic sic) olrwe Kelrol @aos o dxdvrioy * Bonep xal napd IMépoass
7} Maxeddow 1) odpeoa xal map’ "EAAnoe 16 ndAvev. A 104r. The only other oc-
currence of this foreign word is in Hsch. paddgeig, which the scholiast probably
did not connect with this passage. sarisa is commonly said to be Macedonian,
but never Persian.

IV 197A (dygavioBos) év vnalbpe 7 épnule Siasrdvrai, A 104¥. Hsch, dygavioy:
Onraibgoy xai Egnuov.

IV 198B (llaoxouévac) &idsovuévag, ACBV in lextu, K. Hsch.,, Suda lid-
oxeaBar 8Etdeobobar. Chr. 4.15 substitutes the gloss. See above, note 10.

IV 198D (yaiord) &Apira élale xal olve dedcvuéva dnep Enebvulovy toig Oeoig,
elonuéva mapd ti¢ To6 widov méyevs. A 105Y. Hsch., Suda (Phot. deest), also
sch. Antig. Hist. Mirab. 173 in Palat. 398 (O. Keller, Rerum naluralium script.
graeci minores 1 [Teubner 1877] 41.19).

IV 199A Kopwbiovgyds xiovéxgavoy vé &xov donep gpviia xoudgov xepaiiv dmo-
xeidueva. A 105Y, K. Vitruvius (IV 1) says acanthus was the model for Co-
rinthian capitals.

V 214C (fvAlrov nldwy) 8 Povria xalotaw f) Povraufac (sic). A 115Y. See
Meyer (above, on sch. 167A) 171,
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V 218B (yadoanot) yasvaxor' ol 62 xavvdxar  Eavi aredpata 7 émifdiaia » Erepos
8¢ paldodvs éfaxovovory. A 177v, K. Hsch. xavwdxar orpduara 4 émiBéiaia
érepopcddil. Latin glossaries have gaunaca: gausapa.

V 224A nlataudvas guci 1dg Astomerplag i vds dAiadngas xal vromddxovs mérpac
d@’ @v éori xal mldxag dmocyicaw. A 121r, See sch. 538D.

V 224B dmooreyyiopara td dnofduata Aéyerar otdeyyis pao 7 Eborpa xaieirar.
A 121*. So Hsch., Phot., Suda, Sch. Plat. Charm. 161E, Fiipp. min. 368C,
sch. Diog. Epist. in Palat. 398 fol. 3057 (ed. Boissonade, Natices e/ Extraits 10
2 [1818] 122-298).

V 249A (Odevovevrdv) Bevefevidv. A 1271, K. Cf. sch. 256B, 289B. Latin
v is often f even in the text of Strabo, as in Vesuvius, Aventinus, Ravenna,
ete.

VI 256B (Ovfdvay Odadevriav) iy viv Bifdwav Aeyouéwnv. A 132V, K.
Scarcely needed. The town and name have continued from ancient times to
the present day. The scholiast has more than common knowledge of this part
of Italy, see sch. 171A, 249A, 258C, 259C, 263B.

VI 258C an. 81e vd “Phyiov xai dné tof Pacideiov yonparioar xéxdnrar giyes yap
oi Pacideic Aarivov govi. A 133v. There are some poor attempts at Latin or
Italian in Chr, 5.37, 39.

VI 259C CEodaw) 7 »dv “Ayla Kvpiawf. A 134*. Now Gerace. Christopher,
bishop of “Ayia Kvgiaxs, attended the second council of Nicaea, A.D. 787
(Mansi 12 [1766] 994D, etc.). The place is mentioned in Const. Porph. Them.
II 10. See Oldfather in RE 26 (1927) 1343f.

VI 260D (elxdva) ép’ fig xai 10 éniypapua rovro: Edvouov dnoliov ob uév olabd
pe mis move vixds Zndgrav & Aoxgds éyd, wxal éfc. A 1357, K. Anth. Pal. IX 584,
Anth. Plan. Our text agrees with Pal. against Plan. Cf. sch. 672A, 791D.

VI 263B (ZYfagic) tadtyy viv Zipeony xalobow. A 136v. A rash identifi-
cation. Sybaris, north of La Sila, and Simeri, south of it, near Catanzaro, are
sixty miles apart. In castro Symari occurs in the tithes of 1310 and 1324. See
D. Vendola, Rationes decimarum lItaliae: Apulia, Lucania, Calabria (Studi e
Testi 84, 1939) 219, 221,

VI 265> A 138T has a diagram of Sicily in the form of an inverted isosceles
triangle with Zixedla inside, ITdywog, AiddBacoy, Helwpids (bottom) at the
three angles, and ueonufela - Afvn (top), <dbow> - usllwy misvgd ordd ay’,
dpxtog - 6 agd¢ “Irarlav mogbudg, dvarodsj - éAaylorn erad ,apA’ round about. Cf.
the diagrams, variously oriented, in sch. 689A, 786A, 801B, 825A.

VI 270C Aibdwgog 6 lovopixds tsrpdnodw gnei Lvxagobocas év ols dpouoioi
‘Avribyeway Ty mpdc 1@ Opdvry Taic Zvgaxovooarg, A 141f, K. Diod. XXVI
fr. 19 Dindorf (1853). Ci. Diod, XX 47 (XXI fr. 1.6 Dind.), Diod. ap. Euagr.
Hist, eccl. I 20 (om. Dind.), Strabo 750A, and see G. Downey in Trans. Am.
Philol, Assoc. 72 (1941) 94, There are traces of Diodorus in sch. 272C and
Chr. 6.26 and 5.13 (éni Pgovgiov, Died. XIV 117).

VI 272C (ol nepl Edvovy dganetal) xara tov doviuxdv xdnbévra nédepov. A 142r,
Cf. Chr. 6.26 éxi Edvov Tod tdv SovAixdy dEdyavroc méAepov. The Sicilian Slave
War of 140-132 B.C. was scarcely known to the Byzantines, as Plutarch and
Dio Cassius omit it. Diodorus XXXIV gave a full and harrowing account of it,
which was excerpted at length by Photius (Bibl. 244) and was certainly known
to our scholiast (cf. sch. 270C).

VI 277C Alyipovgog % viv Hareddapéa. A 1457, Pantelleria is the ancient
Cosura, not Acginurus (now Zembra). Pantalarea appears in Anon. Ravenn,
407.10 and Einhard, Annales an 807. (MG11, S8 1, p. 194). Cf. sch. 834C.
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VI 278C (6 “HpaxAijc Avainmov) 8 viv év v ‘Innodpoule rot Buvlavriov dvdxeirat.
A. 145v, K. See Lippold in RE 27 (1928) 51,

VII 289B (700 pvyod tod "Adpiatvixod) T viv lsyo,uévng Bevering. A 1527,
Cf. argument V and sch. 240A.

VII 294A (xapracivas épamtidag) dypoixixc dmodfuara poviédepua® xapmacivag
8¢ pnot xapnaciov Alvov 8§ dvdiwrov éoti mvpl. A 155'. Hsch. xapmdrivov - dypot-
2oy Snédnua povddeguov. The scholiast confuses xapndowog with Kapndaiog;
see sch. 446C.

VII 295C ovvefaxovatréor 16 doxei with renvoi to Srar ¢fi. A 1567, K. The
scholiast, struggling with the corrupt text of Strabo, attempts to construe doxel
with both infinitives elxdlew and xarvovoudl{ew. Cf. sch. 651D, 784B, 785B.

VII 296B tovc midopdpove Iéras, dg &Ador te paal 9 (sic) Kolrwv év voig Ievi-
xoic. A 156v, K. FGrHist 200 F 3. Crito, a rare historian, is cited in Sch.
Lucian. p. 104.25 Rabe and five times in Suda.

VII 299A 8r¢ uevaysvéorepos ‘Oudpov “Holodog & un) PovAerar Nuxdlaog ¢ Aa-
paocxnyds &v v dpyatodoylq adrod, xal Tavra lodypovos dv Tob magdvrog yewygdpov
Zrgdfovoc. A 157V, K. FGrHist 90 I 83. Nicolaus was contemporary with
Strabo, who cites him 719C, but Archacology was the title, not of Nicolaus of
Damascus, but of Dionysius of Halicarnassus and Josephus. Nicolaus’ His-
tories were extant in the tenth century. Cf. sch. Plut. Brut. in cod. Conv.
Suppr. 206 (Hermes 5 [1871]} 120): vdév Aauaoxnvoy Aéyer Nixdlaor zdv "Hod-
dov Toi Pacidevovrog *lovdalwy 8¢ 0vdv mpdtov owvviifn.

VII 303A 8¢ *Avaydpaidos edpéuara td [dnvpa, fror ol yalxeiot daxol, xal ¢
xepauetxds Teéyos. A 160r, K. Hsch., Phot., Suda {dnvoea @uonrigsc §0ev ol yxal-
xelg To mhp puodaw.

VII 306B (Odpyor) Odyypor viv « of 8¢ adrol xal Tovpxor Aépovrar. A 1621, K
According to the data collected by Moravesik, Byzantino-Turcica II (1943)
194, 270, the Hungarians appear in Byzantine literature in the tenth century,
at first, under Leo VI (d. 912), as Turci, and later as Ungri. Moravcsik (I
p. 286) gives an obsolete date (12th cent.) for our codex A (Paris. 1397) and
this scholium. Skylitzes and Zonaras repeatedly identify Ungri and Turci.
Qur scholiast is too bold when he finds them in Strabo.

VII 307A (oxnval midwral) 8c év rfj ovwnbelg xevvovxdlvas gacl. A 162v, K
Suda nidog* Té xévrouxiorv. Sch. Diod. Sic. III 3 in cod. Vatic. 130 (Go6tt. Nachr.,
Phil.-hist. Kl. 1906 p. 323 n.) nflov 8 xowdc xévrovxdov. xévrovxiov is the
Latin centunculus, but miioc (felt) is coactile rather than centunculus. xéy-
Tovxhoy occurs as early as the second century (Apollodorus Poliorcetica), but
xevrovxdwae is unique. See Meyer (above, on sch. 167A) p. 30.

VII 308C Xeppdvnoos Tavpixs) ¥ viv Xepodv xalovuévy. A 163r, At Chr. 7.26
also fj viv Xepodw xadeitar is written in the margin.

VII 311B (ragiyeiar) rod Beplitixot xalovuévov rapfyove. A 165, Beple-
nixd are mentioned by Const. Porph. Adm. imp. 181.2, Caerim. 464.4, and
Tzetzes Hist. 466 (Chil. 13.91). See Max Vasmer, Die Slaven in Griechenland
(Abh. Preuss. Akad., Phil.-hist. KI. 1941, Nr 12) p. 851., and Moravcsik (above,
on sch, 306B) 11 88.

VII 323D 8t¢ dnd ovviov uéyor Ilcdonovvicgov 16 Mverdov éatl nélayos mpds
dvarodds tic nolews mpdc Hpxrov 6é To¥ melddyovs 16 Kontixdv xal Aifuxdy, xal
nads Obaw i Ilelonovvijoov vé Zixedixdv fjror 6 "Adplag. A 172¥, K. The scho-
liast attempts to improve on a slovenly statement in Strabo. =ndiews and
meddyove are probably corrupt for nelonovvijoov, and dpxrovis probably a slip
for vdrov (cf. Kramer on Strabo 11 75C).
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VIII 335B Zdxvvbog: Kepardnvio: Tdxn: *Eywddes ol viv *Ofeiar: Adovldiyiov
vijoor. A 174v. See sch. 458A.

VIII 335D Ednvoc motauds Aoveirla viv Aéyerar. A 175, Probably an error.
Phidaris, the modern name of the Fuenus, occurs as early as the tenth century
(Liutprand of Cremona, Legatio 59 [MGH, SS III, p. 360]). Lusifza is un-
known. There is a Luzifsa near Berroia in Macedonia (Vasmer [above, on
sch. 311B] 207).

VIII 337A Adun & viv Mopéag. A 175v. This scholium is over a century
earlier, at least, than the earliest occurrence of the name Morea cited previously,
in cod. Br. Mus. add. 28816 (dated A.D. 1111) fol.143r: éx T7jc xaBolixfjc Exxin-
clag *Qidvns o6 Mogalov. See A. Ch. Chatzes, ‘Mogpeag-’Ix6Y%c,’ Byz.-Neu-
griech. Jahrb, 9 (1931) 65-91, esp. 71 n. 1. Dyme was only forty stades from
Olenus (Strabo 386A).

VIII 339C (78 ZxdAdeov) ZxdAdoc Spoc nerpddec. A 1777, 340B °QAevin nérpa
7 vy Zwudddn Aeyouévy. A 177v. The first scholium is scarcely more than an
anticipation of the second, which in turn anticipates Strabo 341C (387D):
nérony & ‘Qlevigy elxdlovos Ty viv IZxdddw. Cf. St. Byz. Zxdhicr "Ayxalag
noAig. 6 moAlrng ZxoAieds, ¢ ‘Piavds év § "Ayaixidv. See Geyer in RE 5A (1927)
566. Are Scollion, Scollos, Scallé, Scollis, and Scolis all the same?

VIII 346D (Bivddng 6 Tdmog) viv tof ‘Aylov Xgioropdpov povacrigioy toiite paol.
A 1817, K. Strabo is describing what is now the lagoon of Kaiapha, but I
cannot find any other mention of a monastery of St. Christopher nearby.
Sch. Lucian. p. 255.15 Rabe mentions a Martyrium of St. Christopher at Le-
badeia in Boeotia.

The rest of the scholia in codex A, on Strabo 347-444, have been lost. We
turn now to the scholia on books X-XVII preserved in a (D, CBv, gzxn).

X 446C v Kagvoriav Albov dg' fj¢ dpdouara yivovrai. Tofto Alvov gacly &Ados
Kapndoioy, pdsabas 82 &nl névpag Pdboc Saov naraloryn. €&v toig TovTov Alvoic épyd-
Levas Spdouara 8 xal Jueic eldousy dvddwra nvpl. CBvgzxn, K. Cf. sch. 294A.
See Paus. I 26.7 (the only other place where Kapndesiov Aivov is mentioned),
Apollonius Hist, mirab. 36 with index in cod. Palat. 398 (Keller [above, on
sch. 198D] p. 52.1), also Plin. NH 19.19, Plut. Mor. 434A, Steph. Byz. Bpay-
udveg, Diosc. 'V 155.

X 449B ("Agefovang) od tiic év Zvgaxosooaic dild tijc Xalwidixfic. CBvgzn.
Ct. Strabo 58A, 2701.

X 449C (Kpabsv) nepl Iatedy tijs Helomovvioov. mepl 18 *Ayaixdy ‘Priyiov 8 viv
BeiBloxoy Zxdafivol xaloteiv. CBvg. An interesting but problematical scho-
llum. The first phrase looks like an index instead of a scholium, but Patrae
is not mentioned here in the text of Strabo. In the tenth century Patrae in
the Peloponnesus had to be distinguished from New Patrae in Thessaly, the
ancient Hypata (H. Gelzer, Georgii Cyprii descriptio orbis Romani [1890]
1144, 1162, 1635, 1770; Const. Porph. Them. II 2; Theoph. cont. 226.12).
Achaean Rhegium is probably Rhium* assimilated to Rhegium in Italy (sch.
258C) and then distinguished from it by the adjective. Velviscon is probably

¥ Dr. Ernest Honigmann, of Brussels, suggested this identification to me by letter in
1939. 'Le y, commele § turc, n’est pas prononcé; cf. Anna Comnéne, Alexiade, éd. Relffer-
scheld, t. 1I p. 287.32, Tvgdyiov = Tvpdiov, aujourd’hui Turagon.’
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Velvitsi, a place between Rhium and Patrae (RE 6 [1899] 2115f., Mey. “ElA.
*Evxvxd. 6 [1928] 903, Vasmer [above, on sch. 311B] 129). But the river Cra-
this in Achaea was at Aegae, nearly forty miles east of Rhium (Hdt. I 145,
Strabo 386C, Paus. passim). Moreover Strabo is speaking here of the Crathis
at Sybaris in Italy (cf. 263D), so the scholiast is in a double error. On the Slavs
see below, p. 481.

X 451A oluai rdv uév Taplacoy Té viv Adeyduevov "Olov dgog, Xalxida 8¢ Tiv dp-
vlw¢ Bapdoafay, d¢’ fy xal moriyviov éoriv *Avrinargar xaloduevoy xabdre xai tdg
ITdrpag Exer dnevavriov. Cvgzxn, K. Chalcis and Taphiassus are now Vara-
sova and Klokova; see Wm. J. Woodhouse, Aefolia (1897) 107, 327, and Mey.
"EAA. Evxvxd. 6 (1928) 669, 14 (1930) 589. The names are Slavic; Vasmer
(above, on sch. 311B) omits Varasova, has Klokova (pp. 71, 135). Although
the scholiast says “Olov 8poc is a living name, he may have learned it from
Antigonus Hist. mirab. 117 in codex Palat. 398 (cf. on sch. 198D, 446C); see
Oldfather in RE 25 (1926) 1163; 8A (1932) 2255; 36,1 (1942) 2051. Antipa-
trae is unknown, but Antirrhium was well known in ancient times.

X 456D (Kpdviol re xal Ialeig) adirny viv 9 olwovudvny Kegaldnviag ndlic. Cv.
Cephallenia was a tetrapolis in ancient times, but the individual towns dis-
appear after the third century. In the ninth and tenth centuries Cephallenia
was the seat of a theme. See Biirchner in RE 21 (1921) 214f. and A. Pertusi,
Costantino Porfirogenilo de thematibus (1952) 174f. Unfortunately the scho-
liast does not give the site of the town clearly, but he probably means what
is now Argostoll.

X 458A ’Exwddec vijoor al vy ’Ofeiar. Cvzxn. Cf. sch. 335B. Strabo, in
351A and here, counts the Oxeae as only part of the Echinades, but in 459A
he seems to regard them as separate, as does Pliny (NH 4.53). See E. Kirsten
in RE 36,1 (1942) 2003f. .

X 459D afrar al Aluvar xavavvixpd Ilatedy dvrixdrtepov éagwff SYcer Slapua
&yovoar Baldoong éxxaldexa pidiwv, dp’ dv moAdy xal dyabdy) dpya lxbdwy xoplfetas
Soas Juépas taic Mdrgaic. Cvzn, K. 460B (ngds v5j Kalvddve Aluvn) Ty viv Md-
Aawvay (sic) xalovuévnv. Cwvn, K. Woodhouse (above, on sch. 451A) 163-8,
102-6, discusses the difficulties of identifying these lakes. Strabo also men-
tions commercial fishing in them conducted from Patrae.

X 477D (Maxéribog) Maxeddaong, Aéyerar ydg xal oftws. CBvgzn, K. Maxé-
dogoa Genesius Regna p. 107.19 ed. Bonn.; Maxeddviooa Stratis fr. 32 Koch.
Byzantine literati fancied such strange and false forms.

X1 495D xapudgag Aporpixd mloia. CBvgzxn. An index rather than a scho-
llum. Cf. Phot. Bibl. 250 (Agatharchides) ch. 62 (Miiller, Geogr. gr. min. I
154): 871 xéxenrar & ovyypapeds, *Arrixiornc xalror dv, Tfj Tijc xaudoac Aéfes.

XI 504B (caydpt xal méAry) meléxiov Huloroupov 7] pagérpar nmédrn 68 Adyyn #
rerpdywrog donlc. CBvgxn. Hsch. adyapic: medéxioy uovdorouov, pagérpa, dporgov,
Phot., Suda néirac Adyyat xal donlbia vergdywva. Cf. Sch. Plat. Amat. 135E.

XII 537D (Mdlaxa) % v6v Kaiodpera Kannadoxia. Cvgzxn. So also Chr. 12.8.
Arethas (see below, p. 44) was archbishop of Caesarea.

XII 538D (nAaraudves) témoi mlareic xal ueydios éni Oaldoop, f Aewnergla #
dAiobngal nérpar. vg. So Hsch. Cf. sch. 224A.

XII 555D mepl ITvBodweldoc tijc Tod ZrpdPwvoc ovyyevods ... Cvgzxn. An in-
dex, but with a curious error; Strabo was not related by blood to Pythodoris,
although some have thought he was in her service (see Honigmann in RE 7A
(1931] 83). The indices regularly note passages that give personal information
on Strabo.
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XII 569C (rosdxovra) év grépe mermévra C, yp. mevrnevra B. This is the
only variant that mentions another copy of the text.

XII 576B Méxcoros morauds 6 viv Méyioroe. CBvzn. Cf. Sch. Ap. Rh. I
1165 ‘Puvvdaxds morauds Ppvyias 6 vir Méyioroc. Elsewhere only Polyb, V 77.9
Megistos, Plin. V 142 Macesles, Magistos.

X1II 578C (8pog Kdduoc) oluar mepl tédv Xewvdv Aéper. vgzx. Chonae, a fort-
ress on the north side of Mt. Cadmus, superseded Colossae, in the plain below
it, during the eighth century. Dositheus (or Theodosius), bishop of Chonae,
attended the second council of Nicaea, A.D. 787 (Mansi 12 [1766] 998C etc.).
See Wm. Ramsay, The Cifies and Bishoprics of Phrygia I (1895) 213-6, and
V. Schultze, Alfchristliche Stddte und Landschaften 11 1 (1922) 449.

XIII 629D (dpvpdxtwpua) Ebitvov Sidppayua. Bvgn. Hsch.,, Suda, Efym.,
(Phot. deesi) dpbpaxror - ESlwor Odpaxes, Td Siappdypnara.

XIV 638A (Alyvntiwv Pacidéa) ofroc “Aupacig #v. FCvgzxn. See Hdt. III
39-43, 125. Cf. sch. 746A.

X1V 651D prnore od tadrny del yodperv. DCBE., An unnecessary conjecture
(ct. sch. 295C), which is accepted in correction in Chr. 14.17.

XIV 672A 76 8lov énlypappa: ef eldds 8ri Gvnrdg Epu vov Quudv dee | veond-
pevos Badlvor Bavévry vou ofitic Svnaic. | xal ydp dyd omodds elus Nivov peyding
Baciledaag. l Toiv’ &yw 6a¢’ dpayov xal dpifpica xal uer’ fpwrog ] vépny’ Emalov,
Td 8¢ moAdd xal §Afia xeiva AéAcinvar. | Hbe cogy) PibTowo magalvesis dvbpdmotarr.
CBvgzxn, K. Cf. sch, 260D. Most authors quote only two of these verses
(41.); see Preger, Inscr. gr. mefr, (1891) num. 232. The long form is given in
Diodorus 1I 23 (codex D only) and Tzetzes Hist, 95 (Chil. 111 450-7) (five
verses), and Athen. 336A and Sch. Arist. Apes 1021 (seven verses). It is also
found in three places in the handwriting of Maximus Planudes: codex Monac.
430 fol. A7 as in Tzetzes, Laur. 32-16 fol. 67 as in sch. Str., Marc. 481 (Anth.
Plan. XVI 27 Ditbner) as in sch. Str. and Anth. Pal. VII 325f. (two verses).
Codex C of Strabo belonged to Planudes (above, note 5).

XV 687A mepi Nafoxodposdgov tob mag’ ‘Efgaloic Nafovyadovoadgav. CBvzn,
nepl Nafoxodpoadgov 8v 1+ ypapy Judv Nafovyodovoadpa xalei. F, K. Nebuchad-
rezar and Nebuchadnezar both occur in the Hebrew Old Testament, but Nafov-
x0d8dvoaop prevails in the Septuagint. Cf. sch. 737C, 7558, 760D.

XV 689A (douPocidés oxijua) DBvgzxn, K, also the epitome E (cod. Vat.
482 fol. 181r), have a diagram of India in the form of a lozenge with the sides
marked é@ov, vdriov, Svtindy - 'Ivddc moraude, Pdpeiov - Tadgov Eayara, oriented
northeast. Chr. 15.1 (Palat. 398 fol. 141r) has a somewhat different diagram
in the margin, less faithful to the words of Strabo, with the sides marked
8doig - "Ivddg motauds, Pfogeds (top) - Kavxuoos Sgog, vérog, dvatod - *Epuled
6diaoca. A still different diagram is found in the old scholia and in Eusta-
thius’ commentary on Dion. Perieg. 1131 (Miiller, Geagr. gr. min. 11 456,
401). Cf. sch. 265D and 734C.

XV 893D (odyny) vé Aeyduevov évidpiov. Cvg.

XV 693D vic # T dvrr Pdocos. FCvgzxn. The scholiast is justly annoyed.
byssos is still claimed as flax and as cotton, and in this place seems to be silk.
See Olck in RE 5 (1897) 1114, Frazer, Pausanias’s Description of Greece 111 (1898)
470-2, and G. Richter, ‘Silk in Greece,’ Am. Journ. of Arch, 33 (1929) 27-33.
In ancient times there was a large industry based on the cultivation of byssos
in Elis and the manufacture of textiles from it in Patrae (Pausanias passim).

XV 694C ueyalodeniopara mods in textu FCDBvgz. Aemiopare is a gloss on
Adnovg. Hsch. Admog: Aémioua. See above, note 10,
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XV 720D ratra xal "Ayabapyldnc mepl tovrwv vdv *IyBvopdywy &v voic nepl i
*Eovlpdc Oaldaons Adyois lovogei. FCvgn. See Phot. Bibl. 250 ch. 30 (Miil-
ler, Geogr. gr. min. I 129). Cf. sch. 770A.

XV 726A (Iyfvopdyois) @dygioc ix0ds xal &ldog vewc. Bg. Apparently a
unique gloss on a misunderstood text.

XV 728B (ydfa) raueia 7 ndotros. CBv. Hsch. ydfa- ... va tipa. ydlav: mloiro.

XV 729D (xeiuévwr) xewuiiia. Bvg.

XV 733B dxpiBéoregov ta Hegowed 80n Mévavdpos 6 Iporixtwe év tjj Savrod loro-
olq mapgébero. CBvE. Menander Protector wrote a history of the years 558-
582, continuing Agathias and continued by Theophylactus. See Miiller, Frag.
hist, gr. IV 200-69. This scholium, lacking in Miiller, is almost the only cita-
tion outside the historical excerpts of Const. Porph. and Suda.

XV 733D (pdye xaixob) xddwvoc dxic. Fv. Hsch. ydpog: fyos, xrimog.

XV 734B (cavvia) 1d dxdvrea & viv dixrdgea xadotaww. FBvgn. Hsch., Phot.
aadvioy * dxdvTiov PagBagixdy. rictaria or riptaria occurs often in Leo Tactica.

XV 734C (yéoo@ douPoeidel) donide TeTpaydve, odx dgloywrie 84, dAAd rdac dvo
d&elac Eyovre tds 88 lowmde duflelac vds dmevavrias dAAjAaig’ toiodte ydg & ddu-
Poc. revpdywvoy oscaisvpévor. CBvgzn. rhombos in the geometrical sense is
rather rare. Euclid defines it as equilateral but not rectangular, and rhom-
boeides as neither equilateral nor rectangular, but with opposite sides and
angles equal. Eustathius on Dion. Per. 1131 quotes this scholium as from
Strabo. The Vatican epitome (E) has it among the excerpts from Strabo 733
(Kramer III p. 445). Cf. sch. 689A and the old scholium on Dion. Per. 1131,

XVI 737A (CApavoed) rodro viv Mavpov dgos paol. DCBvgzn, K. See Honig-
mann in RE 28 (1930) 2395 and add Theophanes 355.7 De Boor.

XVI 737C (Nivog) mepi tfic Nwevijc mdiews;. FCBxn. The scholiast prefers
the Biblical form, interpolated also in Ptol. Geogr. VI 1. Cf. sch. 687A.

XVI 737D xwpuddgior *ApBnia, FBvg, K. Strabo says Gaugamela, not Ar-
bela, was a xdutor edredés.

XVI 738A (385 stades) #rot ulhia ¥a orddia fc’. CBvgzxn. (32 feet) ol ylverar
nhyetg dxvdd. CBvgzxn, Cf. sch. 832B. The scholiast singles out the circuits of
Babylon and Carthage and passes by without note all the other distances given
by Strabo. 7 1/2 was the commonest ratio of mile to stade in Byzantine times,
but the scholiast (on 832B) seems to be aware that there were other ratios.
Ct. Phot. orddiov and Sch. Plato Critias 115D. The cubit was not four feet,
but 11/2 or 2.

XVI 745D (Bduiyyt) oepd éx powixwyv. FDBvgx, K. Cf., sch. Hdt. I 199
(Bdpiyyog) onapriov Alvov.

XVI 746A (todg dgadatovs) roito xal map’ Alyvatriow “Hpddorog lovogsi. vgn.
On the contrary, Herodotus (I 197) tells it of the Babylonians just as Strabo
does, who got it from Herodotus, There are traces of Herodotus in sch. 638A,
Chr. 3.26 (dnxta, Herodotean for adnupvelc), Chr. 5.12 (Mpovia-Avdla, Hdt. I
7), Chr. 7.44 (17 years, Hdt. IV 144).

XVI 747C (layyitw Aifov) &v vév Iaydrny ¢@aci. FBvg, K. The stone was
found at Gagae in Lycia, but the forms I'aypic and Iayyiris are well attested
(Nicander Ther. 37 with sch.).

XVI 751B (uéxot 6etigo) an. to dedpo tomixds elgnuévov. FCBvgz. defgo is
quite common tomuxdg. Cf. sch. 144B.

XVI 752C (dxeia) & viv xnldvia paciv. Bv.

XVI 755B (Alpvy TIevvnoagives) Aipvn Ievwnoapér. F, The scholiast uses the
Biblical form. Cf. sch. 687A.



42 TRADITIO

XVI 760D (Mwosjs) on. ola nepi voi Osonmeslov Aéyer Mwvoéws, DCBvgzxn.
Again the Biblical form.

XVI 760D (épn ydp) dobordrn dufjynois Soor évip. F, K. 761A (¥neioey
edyvdpovag dvépac) of 8¢, dyvdpov ErpdBwv xal &biie, od. F. 762A (mapd Oedv)
orpafé Zrpdfwv, maga Ocod ypdpe xal 1) nopd Oe@y: el yag 0eds. ¢ Aarpedouey
& Toi0l Taic vmogrdoeos yvwpilducvos, F, K. 762B (nagd rig [Mvliag) ai pidage.
F. 762D (vowitos ... 6 Mwois) rotodtog ov, vié 1dv favaoxdpwy Ztpdfwv. F. These
scholia in F alone may not be old, but cf. sch. 161C. Chr. 16.37 is less dissatis-
fied with Strabo’s account of Moses. orpafds and éfavaoxdpos are post-classical.

XVI 765A nepl “Hoddov tod rdv ’lovdaiwy Paciréws Tod vied *Avrindrgov Tob
‘Aoxalwvivov. FCBgzxn. Antipater of Ascalon is mentioned several times by
Eusebius, citing Julius Africanus, and often by subsequent authors, in par-
ticular Photius, Bibl. 76 (Josephus) p. 53al5. Strabo and Josephus follow
a different tradition of Herod’s origin. See E. Schiirer, Gesch. des jiid. Volkes,
4th ed., I (1901) 202.

XVI 770A (vondlia) dxpiféorepor mepl Todvov lordonras *Ayabapyidy &v ©d mepl
17js *Epvbpds Baldoons dmopviuart, FCBvg, K. See Phot. Bibl. 250 (Agathar-
chides) ch. 82 (Miller, Geogr. gr. min. 1 170) and cf. sch. 720D.

XVI 770D (CAorafidpa motauod) péuvnrat 100 morauoi rovtov xal ‘Hiddwpog év
1ol Albwnixoic (X 4f.). CBvg. Heliodorus also is noticed in Phot. Bibl. 73 ef al.
XVI 771A (e0ldve) un) Exovre goptiov 1 dnlopdpp. Bvg. So Hsch., Phot.

XVI 780A (Zefaotds Kaioap) fjror 6 Adyovorog. F. Strabo does not use
the Latin word, but it occurs in Chr. 4.26 ef al.

XVI 784A (BAavrios) Jdmodfjuacey 4 oavdallows loyvoiz, CBvgzxn. So Sch.
Plato Symp. 174A, cf. also Hsch., Suda,

X VI 784B (adrods Tads Ziboviovs) 9j Tovrovs tade Zidoviove 7 0¥ Todrovg Zidoviovs.
CBvgz. Apparently conjectural readings. Cf. sch. 295C.

XVI 785B (&l uév) éddeintinds 1 @pdais od ovvilwg tois *Abnvalos, de ¥xes xal
nag’ “Outgy 18- dAA' el pdv Sdoovew *Ayaiol (Il 1 135). FCvgzn, K. On the
contrary, Kithner-Gerth, Ausfithrliche Grammatik, 3rd ed., II 2 (1904) 484f.
say this construction is especially frequent in Attic.

XVII 786A FDCBvgzxn, K, also the epitome E (codex Vat. gr. 482 fol, 192r),
have a diagram of the course of the Nile in the form, not of a nu, but of a zela
backwards, with dvavod? (top), ueonupola, 8évic, dpxros round about, and Me-
gdén at the upper right corner. Cf. sch. 265D.

XVII 790C o7n. “Oungog xal ndvrag tods morapods dunereis Adyer nap’ ooy Tolg
derloig edfovrar ddacw. F, K. The same etymology is common in the scholia
on Homer (Il. XVI 174 etc.). See Van Leeuven on Il. X1V 434.

XVII 791D énlypapua Xdorgarog Kvidiog Ackipdvovs Beoic owrijpaw dmée Tdv
nAwilouévwy. DCBvgzxn, K. This inscription is quoted also in Lucian Hist.
conscrib. 62, Sch. Lucian. p. 103. 16-8 Rabe, and Geo. Sync. p. 516 ed. Bonn.
Cf. Posidippus’ epigram in Rhein. Mus. 35 (1880) 90, and see RE, Suppl. 7
(1940) 1222,

XVII 794D (ngoAeiplels) dvrl tol dyxaraiepbei;. DCBvgz.

XVI1794D oluat Tiyudviov dvoudobar adtd dnd rof uepovirabai 1év pliwv. CBvgzn.
The scholiast seems to be ignorant of Timon of Athens. z alone adds xarad
Tipwva Tov Emixinbévra piodvBpwmov. Cf. Plut. Ant. 69f., Lucian Timon.

XVII 801BC FDBvhzxn, K, also the epitome E (codex Vat. gr. 482 fol.
193Y) have a diagram of the mouths of the Nile in the form of the seven-branched
candlestick with dvarods, peonufela (top), évois and the seven names in order.
Cf. sch. 265D,
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XVII 806C nepl tod xalovuévov Bioéxrov ¢noiv. CBvgzxn. This scholium
would go better at 816D. The extra day of leap year was VI bis ante Kal.
Mart. Cf. Lydus Mens. 41.3, 49.17 Wiinsch. For the word in Greek see Meyer
(above, on sch. 167A) p. 15. Compare the interpolation in Diod. I 68 Wesseling :
% & ’Olvumidc mAngovrar xard rérragas yedvouvs, Eoti 8¢ 8meg ol "Pwpaiot xalodia
Blogetzov. Cf. sch. 307A, 270C.

XVII 812A (xavrhpace) dvrl vod dvéyeev. CBvg. CI. Chr. 17.26 8r: xavjpace
Aéyer 6 ovyypageds dvrl Toi xavémiey, dvavriws T Ejpacer.

XVII 818D &8 cot yévoero, Zvpdfiwy, xara moAdda dploivre vd¢ pAvaglac. DCBvgz.
Cf. sch. Arr. Anab. 1 12,5 in cod. Vindob. hist. gr. 4 fol. 107: &d yé got yévaira,
‘Appravé, tijc dinBoiic xouwdtynros, which J. Klinkenberg, De Photii bibliothe-
cae codicibus historicis (1913) 40, attributes to Photius on the grounds that
Photius (Bibl. 58 and 91-93) particularly admired Arrian and disliked the
xoppdtne of other historians. If this is so, our scholium on Strabo also may
be attributed to Photius. Arrian’s Anabasis is known in Chr. and elsewhere
in the Paris Plato group (see below, note 43).

XVII 822D xal ndc d nmepeyebels falog od pdhlov dvaldae: To odua 7 prvAdles
doynrov; CBgz. The scholiast has raised a real question. See Mary L. Trow-
bridge, Philological Studies in Ancient Glass (1930) 23-6.

XVII 823C (vuoxtixdpal) 6 fdaca 6 xal fovpw. CBvg. fovgw is from Latin
bubo. See Meyer (above, on sch. 167A) 18f., and D. W. Thompson, A Glossary
of Greek Birds (*1936), s. vv. Planudes’ excerpt (supra, note 5) from this pas-
sage reads: v fdag Adyerar 8 Povipoc & xal doxdAapog, quoted by Du Cange and
Thompson (p. 65) from Cod. Reg. 1299, now Paris. gr. 1409.

XVII 825A DCBvgn, K, have a diagram of Libya in the form, not of a
right, but of an inverted isosceles triangle, with the words A:fdns ayxfua dpboyd-
viov inside, Neido¢- Alfromla: "xeavds along the short side (top), and Albworia
nap’ 'Qxsav@d: Mavpovala and Alyvnroc: Maipar: Zrijdar along the legs. The epi-
tome E (cod. Vat. gr. 482 fol. 196¥) has a right triangle with Neilog- Alfionia
at the top. Cf. sch. 265D.

XVII 832B (360 stades) ulita %, 8l § ¢’ oradlwy vd uidiov. Bvgzn. See sch.
738A.

XVII 834A (dvrinmopbuog) 8vi ZixeAla vijoos dyrixpd Kapynddves xsitas xard td
fdpeioy uégog: vdriog yag adrr, CBvgzxn. Scarcely needed. Cf. sch. 265D, 323D.

XVII 834C (Aonddovoa) Aaunadovs xaleirar vév. CBvgx. The earlier forms
are found in Strabo, Pliny III 92, V 42, Ptol. IV 3, Athen. I 30D, Steph. Byz.;
the later in Mart. Cap. VI 648, Hippolytus Chron. 153 Helm, Chron. Pasch.
53.4, Geo. Sync. 90.10. PsScylax 10104 is corrupt. Cf. sch. 277C.

XVII 835C (Iapaudvrwv) Iagfiuas Iapuavrac % xAfjois: Oro 8¢ todrwv Tods €d-
Tedels xal Svoudppovg Iapipuavras gnalv. Cvg. A puzzling scholium. The sin-
gular occurs in Greek only in Ap. Rh. IV 1494, The spelling with » is false.

l..

Now that we have collected the old scholia on Strabo and examined them
one by one, it is time to see what general conclusions can be drawn from
them. The rather frequent modern (viv) place-names show that the scholiast
lived after the Dark Age.?®* These names, along with other remarks, show

35 Sch. Str. 124A, 259C, 277C, 3061, 578C, etc, W. Aly in La Parola de| Passato 5 (1950)
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special knowledge of the region of Patrae in Greece and of Calabria in Italy
Arethas of Patrae (ca. 865-935) of course comes to mind, who is well known
as a possessor and annotator of codices?® and even quotes Strabo once.?” He
would be a likely author for the scholia on 449C, 451A, 459D. But there are
other scholia that point definitely elsewhere, to the Paris Plato group and
to Photius (see below), so that Arethas can scarcely be the author of all of
them. It is not impossible that there were more than one author, that our
scholia are an accumulation. Possibly, therefore, Arethas added scholia of
his own in X after it issued from the Paris Plato milieu. The relation between
Arethas’ Plato (B) and the Paris Plato (A and TW) is not clear;?® but we do
know that Arethas was familiar with Photius’ Bibliotheca and to this extent
was a successor of Photius.?®

Probably the most important fact about the scholia on Strabo is the ex-
tensive use of lexicographical material now found in Hesychius and in large
part also in Photius’ Lezicon. This is one of the features the scholia on Strabo
share with those on Plato and the other works preserved in the Paris Plato
group of codices.3® Two of the scholia on Strabo (224B, 784A) are identical
with scholia on Plato and two again (198D, 224B) with scholia in Palat. 398.
This large lexicographical element not only connects the scholia on Strabo
with the Paris Plato group, but also suggests an author for them, that is,
the Patriarch Photius (ca. 820-890), author of the famous Bibliotheca and
reviver of classical scholarship in Constantinople after the Dark Age.3t Photius
has often been mentioned in discussions of the scholia on Plato because of
his own Lexicon and his interest in lexicography and grammar shown in Bibl.
145-158 and elsewhere. The lexicographical scholia on Plato are usually
attributed to Photius' influence, direct or indirect.3? But this argument
applies equally to most of the other scholia in the Paris Plato group and also
to the scholia on Strabo.

2291, describes our scholia as ‘ Reste eines Kommentars ... im 6. Jh. entstanden.’ There
s nothing to indicate a more elaborate commentary than we have now, and the scholia
just cited and many others cannot be as early as the sixth century.

% S. Kugeas, ‘O Kaisapelas "Apéfac (Athens 1913).

37 Sch. Plat. Soph. 216A, Greene (supra note 13) 446,

%8 Greene xix-xxv.

2 A, Severyns, Recherches sur la Chrestomathie de Proclos. Premiére Partie: Le Coder
239 de Photius. Tome 1: Etude paldographique et critique (1938) 279-95, 339-57,

3 ] exicographical scholia belonging to the Hesychius-Photius complex are found,
though sometimes very sparse, in Palat. 398 (see sch. Str. 198D, 224B), in Marc. 196 (given
in Norvin’s editions of Olympiodorus), in Marc. 246 (in Ruelle’s edition of Damascius),
in Paris. 1962 (in Hobein’s Maximus Tyrius p. xxix), in Laur, 80-9 4 Vatic, 2197 (in Kroll’s
Proclus In Plat, Rempubl, 11 369-83).

31 K., Ziegler in RE 39 (1941) 667-737.

32 Alline 258-80, Greene xxvii-ix,
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Aside from this definite but indecisive indication of a Photian origin of
the Paris Plato group of codices there is a strong general argument. Who
else but Photius in the third quarter of the ninth century would have pro-
duced these magnificent codices, so outstanding alike in material, craft, and
erudition? As has been stated recently in a different connection, ‘De tels
codices ne courraient pas les rues. Souvent, dans un siécle, un seul person-
nage est digne de les avoir possédés ou capable de les avoir commandés. "33
On these considerations I wish to advance the hypothesis that the whole
Paris Plato group of codices, including the lost archetype X' of the scholia
on Strabo, was virtually the work of Photius. Not that he wrote them with
his own hand and not neeessarily that he annotated all the antigrapha with
his own hand. He had scribes and students.®* Let us compare his role with
that of Maximus Planudes in reviving classical scholarship after another
eclipse four hundred years later.®® Planudes’ work was far more extensive
than what he wrote with his own hand. It is not possible, or necessary, I trust,
to pursue now the various forms that the directive of a Photius or a Planudes
might assume in promoting scholarship and producing codices. We will
return to the scholia on Plato and Strabo and look there for further traces
of Photius.

A few possible slight traces of Photius have been pointed out in the scholia
on Strabo 495D, 765A, 812A, 818D. The most I can do beyond this is to
compare the repertoire of authors cited in the scholia with those read in the
Bibliotheca. Severyns has argued cogently that Sch. Plat. Rep. 394C was
taken from Phot. Bibl. 239 rather than from Proclus directly,’ but the best
explanation of the relation may be that Photius is the author of the scholium
also. Apollodorus’ Bibliotheca occurs in the scholia on Plato and in Bibl. 186,
but is rare elsewhere.®” So also Agatharchides in sch. Str. 720D, 770A, and
Bibl. 213, 250, Diodorus in sch, Str. 270C, 272C, and Bibl. 70, 244, Helio-
dorus in sch. Str. 770D and Bibl. 73, Herodotus in sch. Str. 638A, 746A, and
Bibl. 60. As for Menander Protector, cited in sch. Str. 733B, it is strange
that he and Agathias are omitted between Procopius and Theophylactus
in the series of Byzantine historians in Bibl. 63-67; but since Klinkenberg
has shown that Photius was nevertheless acquainted with Agathias,3 he pro-

38 H. Grégolre and M. Lascaris in Byzantion 21 (1951) 260.

3 Ct. Zayaglov unyrponodlvov Xaixnddvog mepl ypbévov in cod. Marc. 258 fol, 324V,
This Zacharias was one of the addressees of Photius’ letters (PG 102) and probably a
former disciple.

38 C. Wendel in RE 40 (1950) 2202-53.

38 Severyns (supra, note 29) 261-77,

3 A. Diller, ‘ The Text-Fistory of the Bibliotheca of Pseudo-Apollodorus,” TAPA 66
(1935) 296-313.

3 Klinkenberg (supra, on sch. Str. 818D) 40-2. Klinkenberg’'s theory that a notlce of
Agathias has fallen out of the Bibliotheca, rejected by P. Maas in Byz. Zeilschr. 28 (1914)
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bably knew Menander as well, however we explain the omission. The His-
tories of Nicolaus of Damascus, cited by the false title Archaeologia in sch.
Str. 299A, are barely mentioned, by another unique if not false title, Assy-
riaca, at the end of a notice of a minor work of Nicolaus in Bibl. 189. Photius
does not seem to have read the Hisfories yet at that time. The historian
Crito cited in sch. Str. 296B is not mentioned at all in the Bibliotheca, and
may be another later discovery of Photius. There remain Homer (sch. Str.
785B, 790C) and Ptolemy’s Geography (sch. 14D), the omission of which in
the Bibliotheca does not indicate that Photius did not know them (see below).
On the whole the interest and the authors show an affinity between Photius
and the scholia on Strabo in the field of history just as in the field of lexico-
graphy, and this is much more significant in the ninth century, when learning
was still limited, than it would be in the later centuries of Byzantine culture.

The theory that Photius is the author of the scholia on Strabo and Plato
and that he produced the codices of the Paris Plato group encounters a serious
obstacle in the facts that there is no trace of Strabo in any of the works of
Photius and that only one® of the works preserved in the Paris Plato group
is noticed in the Bibliotheca. Their omission can prebably be explained only
by assuming that Photius read them after he concluded the Bibliotheca in
A. D. 8554 for that work seems to be a complete record of what he had read
to date, excepting very well known works and perhaps works in special fields:
Homer and the other poets, Thucydides, Xenophon, Plato, Aristotle, Euclid,
Ptolemy. It seems certain that Strabo and several other works in the Paris
Plato group would have been noticed in the Bibliotheca if Photius had read
them. His later works, the Amphilochia etc., are less complete in their coverage,
but still show that he continued his studies after ascending the patriarch’s
throne, in 857 or 858, and engaging in public affairs. There is room, there-
fore, for the activity represented by the Paris Plato group in the latter part
of Photius’ life, since the Bibliotheca excludes it from the early part.

If the scholia on Strabo are the work of Photius, the same must be true
of the Chrestomathy also, preserved as it is in Palat. 398, a member of the
Paris Plato group, and connected with the scholia by many details that show

265, is excluded by the fact that Photlus’ statement of the total number of his codices
(279) tallies with the present Bibliotheca (Ziegler [supra note 31] 691-3).

® Phlegon’s Olympiades in Bibl. 97 and Palat. 308 fol, 234v-236r (FGrHist 257 T 3 +
F 12 and F 1), a significant case, as the work was rare by the ninth century. It is note-
worthy that Euagrius, the last author to cite Phlegon before Photius, cites Strabo, Phlegon,
Diodorus, Arrian all together (Euagr. Hist, Eccles. 1 20, FGrHist 156 F 174, 257 F 24,
supra on sch. Str. 270C). It looks as if the library to which Photius had access was al-
ready taking shape in the sixth century. Stephanus Byzantius cites Strabo, Phlegon,
Arrian, but not Diodorus,

@ Ziegler (supra note 31) 677.
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the same hand at work in both of them.4! 1 can find no specific traces of
Photius in Chr., but there are traces of Diodorus and Herodotus, who are
noticed in the Bibliotheca and cited in the scholia,? and the author knows
Photius’ favorite Arrian quite well.#® But aside from this evidence Chr. as
a whole is to be compared with the notices in the Bibliotheca and with the
epitome of Philostorgius dno gwrijc Pwrlov mateidpyov preserved outside
the Bibliotheca®* Three works in the Bibliotheca (239, 245, 279) are called
xonoroudbiciae, a rare word elsewhere, at least in this sense; and many of
the notices are in the form of excerpts with dz¢ like Chr. The introductory
dveyvirabn xtl. is of course lacking in Chr. as in the epitome of Philostorgius,
but this formula was probably special for the Bibliotheca and added in editing
that work. The Chrestomathy from Strabo, then, would fall naturally in :
place among the works of Photius.

Unlike the epitome E of Strabo preserved in codex Vatic. graec. 482
(13th cent.), the Palatine Chrestomathy gives more than mere excerpts from
Strabo. The author often inserts something extra, usually without warning,
as Photius does in the Bibliotheca. Chr. is permeated with Homer (cf. sch.
Str. 785D, 790C) and Ptolemy’s Geography (see on sch. Str. 14D). Arrian and
Xenophon are also named (Chr. 11.22, 37), and, as I have just said, Arrian,
Diodorus, and Herodotus are used tacitly. In addition to this and other
material already cited in connection with the scholia, the following passages
are noteworthy.

1.20 Eratosthenes called Beta. Cf. Suda, FGrHist 241 T 1.

1.32 Magnum Indiae mare, Cf. Str. 765C, Arr. Anab. V 51.

1.45 Athens not well governed. Cf. 12.62, where Rome and Sparta are
added to Strabo’s list of well governed cities (575C). The author seems
to be imbued with the philolaconism of Plato and Xenophon.

2.7 Zones on the shield of Achilles, Cf. Probus Comm. in Verg. Georg. I
233; H. J. Mette, Sphairopoiia (1935) 188,

4.28 Strabo under Nero. A mistake; the 33 years since the conquest of
Noricum by Tiberfus and Drusus in 15 B.C. (Str. 206D) are counted
from the principate of Tiberius, so that Strabo’s life is prolonged to
the time of Nero. Chr, 6.44 and 13.62 and indices on Str. 288D and
618A place Strabo in the time of Tiberius.4s

41 See sch. Str. 14D, 159B, 161C, 198B, 270C, 272C, 308C, 537D, 651D, 889A, 780A,
812A,

41 See on sch. Str. 270C, 746A.

43 See on sch. Str. 818D. Arrian is cited by name in Chr. 11.22 (Anab. IV 15.4, VII 13.2),
and there are other traces in Chr. 11,28 (111 29.2), 12.49 (VII 18.5, V 24.5), 13.24 (1 29.3),
14.32 (1 23.8). Arrian (Anab. 111 16.8) is quoted in a scholium on Proclus Comm. in Plat.
Tim. I p. 468 Diehl, which surely came from cod. Paris. Suppl, 921, a member of the Paris
Plato group. ‘

4¢ J, Bidez, Philostorgius Kirchengeschichte (1913) 4-150,

¢ Compare Suda Zrpdtwy (sic) 'Auacsds giddoopog: péyover émi Tifeglov Kai-
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6.37 Magna Graecia named for Pythagoras. ITambl. Vila Pyth. 166;
Weiss in RE 14 (1912) 1690f.

7.68 Pydna now Kitron. See A. Burckhardt, Hieroclis Synecdemus (1893)
p. 66; H. Gelzer, Georgii Cyprii descriptio orbis Romani (1890) p. 67;
H. van den Berg, Anonymus de obsidione ftoleranda (1947) pp. 18, 52.

7.75f. 6 "ABwv, 105 ABwvoc. An early occurrence of this mediaeval form
of the name. The monks of Mt. Athos appear first in A.D. 843, if
Genesius p. 82 ed. Bonn. is not an anachronism. See J. B. Bury, A
Histary of the Eastern Roman Empire (1912) 150.

7.83 The river Riginia formerly the Erigon. A mistake of Erigon for
Erginus (Oberhummer in RE 11 [1907]) 432, 450); Riginia is Re-
gina in Anon. de Leone Armenio p. 434 (p. 346 ed. Bonn,, after Leo
Grammaticus).

8.24 Heracles’ sack of Pylos.

8.33 Erymanthian boar. Calydonian boar in Str. 380C and Steph. Byz.
Koeupvdv.

10.34 Talthybius in Crete. Sch. V Odyss, 19.175.

10.35 voixdixes. Sch. V Odyss. 19,177. Here are two suggestive testi-
monia on the scholia on the Odyssey.

10.37 Mt. Ida in Crete now Chrysomallus, Unique.

11.18 A second, but contemporary, hand adds in the margin péuryra:
Edbpinidng év Mydelq.

12.23 Diogenes’ counterfeit money. Diog. Laert. VI 20f.

12.46, 54 Ethnica Igovoiets, *Toaveeds. Cf. sch. Max. Tyr. p. 110.4 Ho-
bein and Steph. Byz. passim.

13.20 Hero and Leander.

17.14 Dionysus son of Ptolemaeus Auletes. A mistake, as Auletes him-
self was véoc Adiwbrvooc,

17.15 Pharsalus and Philippi.
17.21 The great Plato at Diospolis. Plato is ‘the great’ like Ptolemy
(see on sch. Str. 14D). The author confuses Diospolis (Chr. 17.20)
with Heliopolis, which Strabo (806C) gives as Plato’s abode in Egypt.
There remain for remark the four references to the Slavs in Greece found
in sch. Str. 155A, 449C, and Chr. 7.47, 8.21. Slavic names occur also in sch.
311B, 335D, 451A, and Slavs are probably intended in Chr. 7.37. Several
of the scholia have not been published before, and the two given by Kramer
(155A, 451A) are of less interest and have not received much attention in
the discussions of the Slavs in Greece. The passages in Chr. have long been
cited in these discussions, but they are always attributed to the tenth instead
of the ninth century. The references in Chr. use the name Sclavi-Scythae
and make the sweeping statement that Slavs now possess all Epirus, Mace-
donia, Thrace (7.37), Hellas, and Peloponnesus. The Slavic invasion, or

oagog, xal Eypaye yewygaplay &v fifilo [ (sic). This notice may well come from
the Photian Paris Plato milieu; for Hesychius’ Onomatologus wasreworked in the middle
of the ninth century and was known to Photius and in the Paris Plato. Cf. Chr. 1.20
(above) and see Ziegler (supra note 31) 715 and H. Schultz in RE 16 (1913) 1323f.



THE SCHOLIA ON STRABO 49

rather infiltration, of Greece began in the last quarter of the sixth century
and continued until the middle of the eighth, when Constantine Porphyro-
genitus (Them. II 6) says the whole Peloponnesus was slavized (fo84afci0n).
Imperial authority ceased except in certain cities on the coast. Then with
the campaign of the general Stauracius A.D. 783 the Byzantine government
began the reconquest of Greece and by the tenth century had brought the
whole land under the control of State and Church.®® The statement in Chr.
7.47 was probably intended ethnically rather than politically, and is probably
an exaggeration besides. But in any case it could hardly have been made
in the tenth century, when the Slavs in Greece had been subdued and con-
verted. The references in the scholia belong to the scholiast from Patrae,
who seems to be a different person from the author of the rest of the scholia
and may be Arethas (above, p. 44). They use the name Sclaveni and attest
the Slavs as inhabiting both sides of the gulf of Corinth. They do not refer
to them as enemies. These scholia may be somewhat later than Chr.

The Chrestomathy from Strabo has been of great service in our argument
because it occurs in codex Palat. 398, one of the Paris Plato group, in which
we have attempted to place the archetype X of the scholia on Strabo. The
Chrestomathy is not the only representative of Strabo in the Palatine codex,
however. The codex begins with a corpus of minor Greek geographers, and
the first piece in the corpus, now lost from the codex but preserved in the
apograph codex B, was a dmotdnwaig yewygpapiag, a treatise of some fifteen
pages on geography in general®’ The treatise is anonymous and does not
cite any sources. It has not been studied recently, but its dependence on
Ptolemy is obvious and was stated long ago.®® More recently Strabo has been
found to be a second source.!* We cannot do more here than repeat that
the last part of the treatise (sec. 46-53) is taken entirely from the hypotyposis
in Strabo 121B-126C. There are probably other traces of Strabo, and there
is also material that is not from either one of the major sources. The treatise
is carelessly written with repetitions and inconsistencies. There is no modern
(vov) element, as in Chr. Strictly speaking, the date might be any time

4 The discussion of the problem of the Slavs in Greece has been voluminous and still
contlnues vigorously. I shall cite only one recent treatment, where the sources are given
at length: A. Bon, Le Péloponnése byzantin (1951) 27-70. As a curlosity I may mention
the treatment by H. Dodwell, ‘Dissertatio de Strabonis epitomatore et aetate qua vi-
xerit,’ in John Hudson, Geographiae veteris scriptores graeci minores 11 (1703) 168-91.

47 Muller (supra note 12) II 494-509; Diller, Tradilion (supra note 6) 3, 11, 15. The
anonymous Hypolyposis was long edited erroneously as a second book of Agathemerus’
Hypoltyposis.

48 J ucas Holsten in 1628 (Diller, Tradition, 54 243).

¢ S, F. W. Hoffmann, Arriani periplus elc. (1842) p. ix; Miller 507; Bergﬁl RE 1
(1894) 743. (:'\ i
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between Ptolemy and the Palatine codex, but the combination of Strabo
and Ptolemy suggests the Paris Plato milieu, where we find the Chrestomathy
and scholia on Strabo and several citations of Ptolemy’s Geography (above,
on sch. Str. 14D). Perhaps one of Photius’ disciples was the author.

We have shown that most of the codices of the Paris Plato group agree
not only in format and script but also in scholia, particularly those found
also in the lexicons of Hesychius and Photius. This agreement shows the
same scholiast at work in all of them and makes him contemporary with
the codices themselves, about the third quarter of the ninth century. Scholia
on Strabo found in later codices agree in character with those in the Paris
Plato group, so that we must suppose that they were copied from a lost
codex of Strabo belonging to the Paris Plato group. ﬁ; Palatine Chresto-

‘mathy from Strabo has tracesof ‘the same scholia and actually occurs in a

codex of the Paris Plato group. As an author of all these scholia and of the
Chresfomathy we have suggested the Patriarch Photius. His lexicon has long
suggested this conclusion for the scholia on Plato; several authors cited in
the scholia on Strabo are found in Photius’ Bibliotheca and rarely elsewhere;
and finally he is the most probable author for them in the ninth century.

Indiana Universily.



